The Company has historically maintained a passive pension plan covering employees of its Switzerland subsidiary (“Swiss
Plan”) which was classified and accounted for as a defined contribution plan. Based on changes in Swiss pension law, during the
fourth quarter of fiscal year 2007, the Company concluded that the features of the Swiss Plan now conform to a defined benefit plan.
As a result, the Company adopted the recognition and disclosure requirements of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
(“SFAS”) No. 158, “Employers’ Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans”, an amendment of SFAS
Nos. 87, 88, 106 and 132R (“SFAS 158”) effective October 1, 2007.

F-31

Source: STAAR SURGICAL CO, 10-K, April 02, 2009

STAAR SURGICAL COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

In accordance with SFAS No. 158, the Company recorded a corresponding reduction of $371,000 net of tax, to the December
28, 2007 balance of accumulated other comprehensive income.

The incremental effect of applying SFAS No. 158 is as follows:

 (in thousands)
Before adoption

of FAS 158   Adjustments

After
adoption of

FAS 158
Deferred income taxes – long term  $ (691)  $ 121  $ (570)
Other long-term liabilities   (69)   (550)   (619)
Total liabilities   (17,525)   (429)   (17,954)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (1,922)   371   (1,551)
Accumulated deficit   102,638   58   102,696
Total stockholders’ equity   (36,654)   429   (36,225)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   (54,179)   —   (54,179)

Defined Benefit Plan-Switzerland

In Switzerland employers are required to provide a minimum pension plan for their staff.  The Swiss Plan is financed by

contributions of both the employees and employer. The amount of the contributions is defined by the plan regulations and cannot be
decreased without amending the plan regulations. It is required that the employer pay at least as much as the employees.

The funded status of the benefit plan at January 2, 2009 and December 28,2007 are as follows:

  2008   2007

Change in Projected Benefit Obligation: